Start - Live — Be

“The Tradition”

Sunnyside Unian Schast District

21644 Avenue 196 Strathmore, California 93267 Website: wyww. supnysideunion.com

Email: comments@sunnysideunion.com

BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA - REGULAR BOARD MEETING
June 13, 2023 - Room 33 Conference Room at 6:00 pm

Himberly Broziel Humberte Cardenas Schuyler Glover Jessica Pudilin Humberts (uezadn

Persons who are in need of disability-related modification of accommodation to participate in the board meeting must make a request in writing
to the District Office, 21644 Avenue 196 Strathmore, California, 559-568-1741 x. 203. A request for accommodation should specify the nature of
the modification or accommodation requested, including any necessary auxiliary aids or services required and the name and telephone number
of the person making the request. The written request should be done as soon as possible and no later than two days before the meeting. The
agenda, agenda packet, and any written documents distributed to the Board during a public meeting will be made available in appropriate
alternative formats upon request by a person with a disability as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Written documents concerning
agenda items are available for public inspection during normal business hours within 72 hours of the regular board meeting at the Sunnyside
Union School District Office.

A CALL TO ORDER

__Kimberly Braziel __Humberto Quezada __Jessica Padilla __ Schuyler Glover __ Humberto Cardenas

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
_ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) ___ Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) __ Glover {(Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

C PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. CLOSED SESSION
1. Identify closed-session topics for discussion. Read Closes Session Items
2. Public Comment on Closed Session Items
Members of the public may address the Board regarding items on the Closed Session Agenda prior to the Board’s adjournment
into Closed Session. Individual Speakers are allowed 3 minutes to address the Board. The Board shall limit the total time for
public input to 15 minutes for each item.
3. Adjourn to Closed Session
4, Closed Session Agenda Items
a.  Conference and Labor Negotiator - Government Code 54957.6:
i.  CSEA Chapter 675
ii. Sunnyside Teachers Association /CTA
b. It is the intention of the Board to meet in Closed Session to consider student expulsion, suspension,
or disciplinary action/or other action involving pupil records (Education Code §35146, 48912(b),
48918(c)}
i. Student # 1001164
ji. Student # 1001165
¢.  Discussion of Ratification of Employment - One (1) position
i. Grant Funded - Certificated

5. Call Back to Order
6. Announcement of action taken in Closed Session

E. PUBLIC COMMENT
Members of the public may address the Board on non-agenda items that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
Board. Speakers may be called in the order that requests are received, or grouped by subject area. We ask that comments
are limited to three {3) minutes with no more than 15 minutes per single topic so that as many people as possible may be
heard. By law, the Board is allowed to take action only on items on the agenda. The Board may, at its discretion, refer a
matter to district staff or calendar the issue for future discussion.
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E ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
1. Awards Night Team
2. Graduation Team

G. STAFF REPORTS
1. Business Manager - Human Resources
2. Vice Principal - Categorical Manager
3. Superintendent-Principal
4 Staff Report

H. CONSENT CALENDAR

(The purpose of the Consent Calendar is to group items that may be approved routinely. Items on the Consent Calendar may
be individually addressed or removed from the Consent Calendar at the request of a Board Member.}

BUSINESS ITEMS - PERSONNEL - ROUTINE APPROVALS
1. Approve Payroll for May 2023, totaling $312,147.72
2. Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for May 25, 31, and June 7 of 2023
a. Numbering: 231484 - 231626 Totaling: $188,306.50
b. Approve May 9, 2023, Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
¢. Approve May 23, 2023, Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
3. Ratification of Employment
a.  Offer of Employment to Ana Esquivel for grant funded School Psychologist (Grant Funded).
CONSENT CALENDAR APPROVAL
__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada {Aye, No, Ab} __ Padilla (Aye, No, Ab} __ Glover {Aye, No, Ab) ___ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

1. PUBLIC NOTICE
1 Declare a Public Hearing for the review of the 2023 LCAP Operation Report
2. Declare a Public Hearing for the review of the 2023-2024 Budget
3 Hearing and Public Comment regarding the Sunnyside Teachers Association initial proposal to the
district regarding certificated unit Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiations, 2023-2024
4. Hearing and Public Comment regarding the District’s initial proposal to the Sunnyside Teachers
Association regarding certificated unit Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiations, 2023-2024

J. DISCUSSION ITEMS
1. Presentation of Updated Federal Addendum
2. Presentation of Local Indicators

3. End-of-Year Activities Update
a.  Graduation 2023
b. Learner of the Year Celebration
¢. 8th Grade Awards and Dinner
4 End-of-Year Enroliment and ADA Report
5. Budget Report on Funding Resources for the 2023-2024 School Year
6. Discussion on Universal Pre-Kindergarten and Plan for the 2023-2024 School Year
7 Physical Education Assessment Report
8 Information on the Summer Engagement 2023
9. PAIDEA Project Presentations
10.  Differentiated Instruction Update
11.  Facilities and Operations Report
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K BOARD ITEMS
1. Governing Board Report

L. ACTION ITEMS
1. Consideration and approval of the Budget Revision for the 2022-2023 School Year.
__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) __ Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) __Glover {Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

2. Consideration and approval of This Memorandum of Understanding between the Sunnyside Union
School District and the California School Employees Association 675 to address the creation of the
Coordinator of Special Projects
__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) ___ Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) __ Glover (Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas {Aye, No, Ab)

3. Consideration and approval of Memorandum of Understanding between the Sunnyside Union School
District and the California School Employees Association 675 to address an increase in hours for the
Special Services Resource Aide.

__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) ___Padilla (Aye, No, Ab} __ Glover (Aye, No, Ab} __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

4, Consideration and approval of the $200 thank you donation from the Prairie Center 4-H.
__ Braziel {Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada {Aye, No, Ab) ___Padilla {Aye, No, Ab} __ Glover {Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)
M. BOARD POLICY REVIEWS AND UPDATES
N. NEXT SCHEDULED REGULAR BOARD MEETING june 27, 2023 - 6:00 p.m.

0. ADJOURNMENT PM
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Board Report

June 13, 2023

1 Psychologist Interview June 5 and June 6, 2023

2. Classified Evaluations 11 Month Employees

3. Planning for Small Schools Conference/Retreat

4. Meeting with Pleasant View Superintendent June 8 - Community Schools Grant
5 Summer Engagement Schedule

6. Junior High working on 3 — Rotation Schedule

7. Small Schools Collaborative Meeting Friday following Conference/Retreat

8. Attended Harmony Magnet Graduation — Sunnyside Class of 2019

Other

Public Notice

Items #1 & 2 the board president will open a public hearing for each item. It is at this time
the public may comment on the sunshine proposals of the district and both bargaining

units. At the conclusion of comments, the board will close the public hearing for each item

The budget and LCAP hearings must each be opened up for comment. The budget and
LCAP have both been made publically available and following each item the board president

will formally close the public hearing for each.

Presentation of Updated Federal Addendum

Jody will present the updated Federal Addendum as required. No action needs to be

taken. At the final meeting in June we will take action just to make sure it is covered.

Presentation of Local Indicators

The same process as the Federal Addendum. Local Indicators are local measures. This
includes attendance and suspension rates, parent engagement and other items that

are measured locally and are not and “assessment.”

End of Year Activities Update



1. Graduation 2023 — we will provide a review of the graduation and associated
activities. On the last day of school, we will do a tunnel of success/parade for
the Class of 2023 celebrating their accomplishments and sending them off to
high school.

2. Learner of the Year Celebration — was well received. The banner is supposed
to arrive on June 8 and will be displayed in the auditorium. There were some
heavy hitting sponsorships for the 2022-23 Learners. Each student gave a
speech!

3. 8th Grade Awards and Dinner — well attended. It was short and sweet.
Adrianna Ambriz, Christina Montoya, Jeannette Marquez, Jeannette's sister,
and Eileen Demerath contribute to its success. We had seventh graders and
one sixth grader help serve. Award winners were across the board. Some
shocked they won.

End of Year Enrollment and ADA Report | ‘

Enrollment is currently 325 and attendance is still over 90% but way below pre-Covid
times. See the attachment for a snapshot of a recent ten day period.

Budget Report on Funding Resources for the 2023-2024 School Year
See the attachments that Ariana put together. We asked her to do this so that it was
completely transparent and everyone could see were some of the items landed in
the budget. Many were moved around to utilize one-time funds that need to be
spent or given back.

Discussion on Universal Pre Kindergarten and Plan for 2023-2024 School Year
We have a couple options to look at as the required implementation of universal
kindergarten begins in 2023-2024

Option 1 — Continue doing what we have already implemented: Combination TK-K

Option 2 — Do a combination TK-K in the morning and in the afternoon send the TK
students to State Preschool

This option generates more funds, but has more moving parts and would require TK
students to stay until 3:00 PM, thus you would have to extend Kindergarten or TK



students would have a day as long as everyone else, but Kindergarten would be

getting out earlier.

Physical Education Assessment Report

2022-23 School Year

PARTICIPATION RATES

Participation Rate Fifth Grade: 35/38=92%
Participation Rate Seventh Grade: 36/36=100%
Abdominal Strength Only 32/36 = 88.8%

FITNESS ZONE FIFTH GRADE
Aerobic Capacity: 22 students
Body Composition NA
Abdominal Strength: 8 students
Trunk Extension:30 students
Upper Body Strength: 9 students
Flexibility: 14 students

FITNESS ZONE SEVENTH GRADE
Aerobic Capacity: 31 students
Body Composition: NA
Abdominal Strength 13 students
Trunk Extension: 13 students
Upper Body Strength: 16 students
Flexibility: 24 students

Information on the Summer Engagement 2023

Please see the attachment flyer outlining the courses offered during June 2023

PAIDEIA Project Presentations

| will bring with me different projects using the PAIDEIA style lessons. The level of

proficiency/creative thought is very high from a variety of grade levels.



The instructional cabinet will begin working on outline different methods to increase

Average Daily Attendance.

Facilities and Operations Report

We are currently working with Precision Engineering and PBK to solve the problem
that we need one more handicap spot before proceeding with the Court Project.
Everything in the project has been approved by DSA but they will not put their final
stamp of approval on it until we correct this issue. In talking with Bob Vollmer we
believe we can turn the inside lane of the drop-off (our handicap bus lane) into
handicap only lane, parking spaces. At this time, | have not heard back from Precision
on this idea and PBK is trying to line it up with their modernization project which

would require the same.
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013718 AT & T MOBILITY - ROC PV-231491 5/18/2023 3373 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $121.78
AT & T MOBILITY - ROC 5/18/2023 3373 010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $284.16
Total Check Amount: $405.94
012019  AG IRRIGATION SALES INC. PV-231502 5/18/2023 11152 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $130.02
AG IRRIGATION SALES INC. PV-231503 571872023 11098 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $241.89
Total Check Amount: $371.91
014006  AMAZON PV-231498 5/18/2023 1HL6PV1Q39PR 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $84.85
AMAZON PV-231499 5/18/2023 19G714LV1SKP 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $426.60
AMAZON PV-231500 5/18/2023 19G74LV34LN 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $15.03
AMAZON PV-231501 5/18/2023 ININTQ4TIW7C 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $127.84
AMAZON PV-231527 5/22/2023 IXWGITFVHFFW 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0208 $344.10
AMAZON PV-231530 5/22/2023 1RGPWANYC4AHN 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $63.51
AMAZON PV-231537 5/23/2023 1CIYXXVGIXT] 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $189.76
AMAZON 5/23/2023 1CIYXXVGIXTI 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $150.72
AMAZON PV-231549 5/25/2023 19LV43FF44WM 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $41.25
AMAZON 5/25/2023 19LV43FF44WM 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $41.25
Total Check Amount: $1,484.91
014104  ANA BRAVO PV-231487 5/18/2023 AB-MAY23 010-90271-0-81000-59000-52000-0-1822 $136.88
Total Check Amount: $136.88
014061  ARROYO, JULIAN PV-231550 5/25/2023 JA-MAY23 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $120.00
Total Check Amount: $120.00
013821 BANK OF THE SIERRA PV-231540 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-11100-42000-43000-0-0000 $41.76
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303 $338.49
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100~10000-58000-0-0504 $91.75
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-73000-53000-0-0000 $215.00
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $389.86

BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000 $680.48 H

BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $1,012.59 H

BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $248.04 H

BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $227.62 H



49 Sunnyside Union Elementary School | 5/25/2023

8:09:00AM

Page 2 of 5

Tulare County Office of Education APY500

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 5/25/2023 8:09:00AM

kKK mqu>—.. %K kK
Batch No 452

Reference  Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013821  BANK OF THE SIERRA PV-231540  5/23/2023 4798510056812924 210-99901-0-00000-85000-61700-0-0000 $514.95 H
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/23/2023 4798510056812924 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $25.00 H
Total Check Amount: $3,785.54
013701  BARNES WELDING SUPPLY PV-231546  5/24/2023 14540905-00 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $14.24
Total Check Amount: $14.24
013807  Bedolla, Yesica PV-231490  5/18/2023 YB-MAY23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $136.96
Bedolla, Yesica PV-231516  5/18/2023 YB-MAY23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $17.75
Total Check Amount: $154.71
013610  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PV-231532  5/22/2023 CDEMAY2023 010-00000-0-00000-00000-86602-0-0000 $3,326.82 G
ED
Total Check Amount: $3,326.82
013650  CMC PROPANE, INC. PV-231484  5/18/2023 2918/2914 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $73.29
Total Check Amount: $73.29
012761  DELL MARKETING, L.P. PV-231526  5/22/2023 4023946 010-32170-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,492.84
DELL MARKETING, L.P. 5/22/2023 4023946 010-32130-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $3,995.66
Total Check Amount: $6,488.50
011762  E.M. THARP INC. PV-231531  5/22/2023 01P81870 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $10.06
E.M. THARP INC. PV-231545  5/24/2023 01P82291 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $312.14
Total Check Amount: $322.20
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-231529  5/22/2023 CFS=3427592 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $1,506.98
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 5/22/2023 CFS=3427592 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $223.07
Total Check Amount: $1,730.05
012895  FRUIT GROWERS SUPPLY CO. PV-231544  5/24/2023 105084 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $45.73
Total Check Amount: $45.73
014131  HAND 2 MIND, INC PV-231539  5/23/2023 000121952 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1824 $4,049.75
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Total Check Amount: $4,049.75
013757  HAPPY COOKERS CATERING PV-231541  5/23/2023 2269 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $1,140.00
Total Check Amount: $1,140.00
014135  JAMES RANDALL CHILDRESS JR. PV-231535  5/22/2023 1089 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $304.00
JAMES RANDALL CHILDRESS JR. PV-231536  5/22/2023 1090 010-07200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0102 $1,216.50
Total Check Amount: $1,520.50
014134  JASON JACKSON PV-231534  5/22/2023 BUS#5BUS#2 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $276.00
Total Check Amount: $276.00
013904  KEY EVIDENCE LOCK & SAFE PV-231538  5/23/2023 132849 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $854.79
Total Check Amount: $854.79
013409  KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-231547  5/24/2023 00053759 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $56.00
KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-231548  5/24/2023 00053758 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $165.90
Total Check Amount: $221.90
013879  LALANNE'S INC PV-231543  5/24/2023 447549 010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000 $161.89
Total Check Amount: $161.89
013685  MATA, DIANA PV-231486  5/18/2023 DM-MAY23 010-90271-0-81000-59000-52000-0-0000 $252.12
MATA, DIANA PV-231528  5/22/2023 DM-MAY23 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-0000 $631.82
Total Check Amount: $883.94
013742  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-231523  5/22/2023 2664839 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $111.11
Total Check Amount: $111.11
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-231506  5/18/2023 519261156 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $77.15
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 5/18/2023 519261156 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $79.29
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 5/18/2023 519261156 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $23.78
Total Check Amount: $180.22

013490 MONTOYA, CHRISTINA PV-231489  5/18/2023 CM-MAY23 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000

$14.72
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013490  MONTOYA, CHRISTINA PV-231521 5/22/2023 CM-MAY23 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $20.36
Total Check Amount: $35.08
014120 P & R PAPER SUPPLY CO PV-231507  5/18/2023 11158859-00 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $494.90
Total Check Amount: $494.90
013939  PENA, MARISELA PV-231485  5/18/2023 MP-MAY23 010-90271-0-81000-59000-52000-0-1822 $227.61
PENA, MARISELA 5/18/2023 MP-MAY23 010-90271-0-81000-59000-52000-0-1823 $88.50
Total Check Amount: $316.11
014133  PRECISION CIVIL ENGINEERING,  PV-231522 5/22/2023 28090 210-99901-0-00000-85000-61700-0-0000 $18,192.50 E
1
Total Check Amount; $18,192.50
014030 R &L Crow Distributing PV-231512 5/18/2023 DAIRY 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $590.00
R & L Crow Distributing PV-231519  5/22/2023 DAIRY 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $699.68
Total Check Amount: $1,289.68
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231493 5/18/2023 60000102128 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $192.44
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE Pv-231494  5/18/2023 6000101640 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000~0-0000 $13.74
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231495  5/18/2023 6000102129 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $12.10
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231496  5/18/2023 600099844 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $25.84
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PVv-231497  5/18/2023 60000099843 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $22.70
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231524  5/22/2023 6000103331 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $43.41
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231525  5/22/2023 6000105221 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $507.46
Total Check Amount: $817.69
005581  SUNNYSIDE SCHOOL DIST PV-231542 5/24/2023 106794 010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000 $75.00 M
Total Check Amount: $75.00
012474 wmum%%mwwoo SERVICES OF PV-231509 5/18/2023 384603187 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,047.52
w_,mum_mMm Mwoc SERVICES OF 5/18/2023 384603187 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $13.10
w.,mm_mm mwmoo SERVICES OF PV-231510  5/18/2023 384603186 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $255.84
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231517 5/22/2023 384611846 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $75.43

MODESTO
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012474  SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231517 5/22/2023 384611846 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,281.10
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231533 5/22/2023 384611845 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $199.03
MODESTO
Total Check Amount: $2,872.02
013994  T-MOBILE PV-231492 5/18/2023 969874376 010-32120-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $24.60
Total Check Amount: $24.60
013469  TORRES-MARQUEZ, JEANNETTE PV-231488  5/18/2023 JT-MAY23 010-00000-0-00000~72000-43000-0-0000 $17.05
TORRES-MARQUEZ, JEANNETTE PV-231515 5/18/2023 IM-MAY23 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $14.16
Total Check Amount: $31.21
013111  TULARE CO. OFFICE OF PV-231505 5/18/2023 232795 010-07200-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0301 $11,678.42 L
EDUCATION
Total Check Amount: $11,678.42
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-231504 5/18/2023 A0002135 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $594.00
Total Check Amount: $594.00
013221 VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231508 5/18/2023 426771 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $367.50
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231511 5/18/2023 426770 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $288.55
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231513 5/18/2023 426613 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $36.87
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231518 5/22/2023 426021 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $514.20
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 5/22/2023 426021 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $33.10
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231520 5/22/2023 426022 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $354.00

Total Check Amount:

$1,594.22
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Total District Payment Amount:

$65,876.25
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Batch No 452
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 452 Total Accounts Payable: $65,876.25

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 65,876.25 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).
“f -
Sk Toraba: 5)25/23
Authorizing Signature Date
Fund Summary | Total
W 010 m $43,205.94
1120 # $23.78
130 Mr $3,939.08
210 w $18,707.45 |
Total * $65,876.25
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Page 1 of 2
APY500

Batch No 453

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013720  ALTAMIRANO DE INIGUEZ, CELIA  PV-231551  5/26/2023 CI-MAY23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $217.41
Total Check Amount: $217.41
014006  AMAZON PV-231569  5/30/2023 19RYDY914v9Y 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $308.11
Total Check Amount: $308.11
012407  AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE  PV-231572  5/31/2023 22635/4537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $353.22 G
co
Total Check Amount: $353.22
013815  Beatwear, Inc PV-231565  5/30/2023 8038 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $171.42
Total Check Amount: $171.42
013831  BORBA, JANICE PV-231566  5/30/2023 JB-MAY23 010-07200-0-00000-24950-43000-0-0205 $15.13
BORBA, JANICE 5/30/2023 JB-MAY23 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $5.69
Total Check Amount: $20.82
012895  FRUIT GROWERS SUPPLY CO. PV-231553  5/26/2023 92387515 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $9.16
Total Check Amount: $9.16
013493 I7C Pv-231564  5/30/2023 18268 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $1,626.70
mc 5/30/2023 18268 010-00008-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000 $1,626.69
Total Check Amount: $3,253.39
013409  KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-231563  5/30/2023 84329 130-53100-0-00000-37000-56000-0-0000 $33.94
Total Check Amount: $33.94
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-231554  5/26/2023 519349005 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $77.15
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY’ 5/26/2023 519349005 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $23.78
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 5/26/2023 519349005 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $79.29
Total Check Amount: $180.22
013490  MONTOYA, CHRISTINA PV-231567  5/30/2023 CM-MAY23 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0205 $65.08

Total Check Amount:

$65.08
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Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 5/31/2023 10:41:51AM

5/31/2023
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Page 2 of 2
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Batch No 453

Reference Invoice Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
014078  NICOLE MORAGA PV-231571  5/30/2023 NM-MAY23 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $87.33
Total Check Amount: $87.33
014030 R &L Crow Distributing PV-231555  5/26/2023 DAIRY 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $618.76
Total Check Amount: $618.76
013345  Shimer, Angie PV-231552  5/26/2023 AS-MAY23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $338.96
Total Check Amount: $338.96
012474  SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231558  5/26/2023 384619705 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $12.16
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231559  5/26/2023 384615990 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $174.38
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231560  5/26/2023 384619704 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $877.58 H
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 5/26/2023 384619704 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $46.07 H
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231561  5/26/2023 384619706 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0205 $352.31
MODESTO
Total Check Amount: $1,462.50
013469  TORRES-MARQUEZ, JEANNETTE PV-231570  5/30/2023 JT-MAY23 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0205 $195.12
Total Check Amount: $195.12
013111  TULARE CO. OFFICE OF PV-231562  5/30/2023 232846 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $40.00
EDUCATION
Total Check Amount: $40.00
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231556  5/26/2023 427261 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $459.65
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 5/26/2023 427261 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $42.06
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231557  5/26/2023 427260 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $103.70 H
Total Check Amount: $605.41
014074  VALLEY VoiP PV-231568  5/30/2023 1252 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0102 $1,500.00

Total Check Amount:

$1,500.00



49 Sunnyside Union Elementary School | Tulare no:=n< Office of Education Hm.“ww\ mwww_ vmmw<w %M i

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 5/31/2023 10:41:51AM

xxk FINAL %%

Batch No 453
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
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Total District Payment Amount: $9,460.85
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Batch No 453

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 453 Total Accounts Payable: $9,460.85

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 9,460.85 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).

<L ook 5/3123
Authorizing Signature Date

Fund Summary Total

010 | $6,186.59

% 120 | $111.11

1130 ! $3,163.15

At A

| Total m $9,460.85
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Batch No 455

Reference Invoice Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
012549 AT&T PV-231586 6/5/2023 0306025811001 010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $42.46
AT&T 6/5/2023 0306025811001 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $18.20
Total Check Amount: $60.66
013882  ADRIANNA AMBRIZ PV-231601 6/5/2023 AA-MAY23 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0205 $16.27
Total Check Amount: $16.27
014006  AMAZON PV-231580 6/5/2023 1QGH1YK4L6XX 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1823 $486.96
AMAZON PV-231581 6/5/2023 1KDNIM4TIQTH 010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000 $8.58
AMAZON PV-231613 6/6/2023 iING793VD31MD 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1823 $34.46
AMAZON PV-231614 6/6/2023 1DLYNDGL1QK1 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $77.59
AMAZON PV-231626 6/7/2023 1D63IVQYDDHL 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1823 $948.65
Total Check Amount: $1,556.24
014061  ARROYO, JULIAN PV-231595 6/5/2023 JA-JUNE23 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $56.59
ARROYO, JULIAN PV-231624 6/7/2023 JA-JUNE23 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $153.53
Total Check Amount: $210.12
014079  CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PV-231574 6/5/2023 324531 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,047.64
MACHINES
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PV-231575 6/5/2023 324567 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,122.14 D
MACHINES
Total Check Amount: $2,169.78
013785  CDW GOVERNMENT LLC PV-231619 6/6/2023 JT98627 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $181.86
Total Check Amount: $181.86
014090 mMEm? WHITE ACCOUNTANCY  pV-231598 6/5/2023 18843 010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000 $3,600.00
RP
Total Check Amount: $3,600.00
013775 m%%ﬁm.q IRRIGATION SUPPLY, PV-231618 6/6/2023 183998 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $107.26
Total Check Amount: $107.26
012088  CULLIGAN PV-231625 6/7/2023 66977 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $523.60
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Batch No 455
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

Total Check Amount: $523.60

011762  E.M. THARP INC. PV-231577  6/5/2023 01P83123 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $30.37
Totai Check Amount: $30.37

013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-231584 6/5/2023 CFS-3439731 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $1,795.62
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 6/5/2023 CFS-3439731 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $435.20

Total Check Amount: $2,230.82

013797  FRESNO MOBILE RADIO INC. PV-231617 6/6/2023 63578 010-07230-0-00000-36000-59000-0-0000 $152.00
Total Check Amount: $152.00

013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-231609 6/5/2023 2925 010-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $63.27
Total Check Amount: $63.27

012895  FRUIT GROWERS SUPPLY CO. PV-231591 6/5/2023 92389062 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $19.61
FRUIT GROWERS SUPPLY CO. PV-231592 6/5/2023 92389405 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $96.31

FRUIT GROWERS SUPPLY CO. PV-231603 6/5/2023 105084 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $45.73

Total Check Amount: $161.65

013463  GUNDERMAN, JODY PV-231593 6/5/2023 JG-JUNE23 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $142.24
Total Check Amount: $142.24

014131  HAND 2 MIND, INC PV-231607 6/5/2023 126287 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1822 $4,715.40
Total Check Amount: $4,715.40

013588  HENDRICKSON, SNIDER PV-231611 6/6/2023 SN-JUNE23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $86.79
Total Check Amount: $86.79

013402  HULSE, PAM PV-231594 6/5/2023 PH-JUNE23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $289.51
Total Check Amount: $289.51

011557  JORGENSEN & COMPANY PV-231585 6/5/2023 2235073 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $239.00

Total Check Amount:

$239.00
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Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

013934  JOSE ALCANTAR PV-231596 6/5/2023 JA-JUNEZ3 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $24.89

Yotal Check Amount: $24.89

014081  LEAF PV-231605 6/5/2023 14777274 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,414.78

Total Check Amount: $1,414.78

013377  MEDICAL BILLING PV-231583 6/5/2023 AR-34300 010-00008-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000 $250.00
TECHNOLOGIES

Total Check Amount: $250.00

013808  Merzoian, Neil PV-231622 6/7/2023 NM-JUNE23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $46.15

Total Check Amount: $46.15

013742  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-231606 6/5/2023 2666669 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $461.55

Total Check Amount: $461.55

013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-231608 6/5/2023 51939306 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $77.15

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 6/5/2023 51939306 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $79.29

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 6/5/2023 51939306 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $23.78

Total Check Amount: $180.22

013792  O'REILLY AUTO PARTS PV-231587 6/5/2023 1727649 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $55.26

Total Check Amount: $55.26

014096  PBK ARCHITECTS, INC PV-231621 6/6/2023 220576001 010-26000-0-00000-85000-62000-0-0000 $4,365.00

Total Check Amount: $4,365.00

012047 mﬂnmw_wn_wimm GLOBAL PV-231612 6/6/2023 8000900001096811 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $503.50

Total Check Amount: $503.50

013672  PRECISION BRAKE & WHEEL PV-231616 6/6/2023 179/194/076/991 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $191.84

Total Check Amount: $191.84

014030 R &L Crow Distributing PV-231610 6/5/2023 DAIRY 010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $519.80
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

Total Check Amount: $519.80

013665  SHRED-IT USA LLC PV-231582 6/5/2023 8004003200 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $153.08

Total Check Amount: $153.08

012831 sIsC I PV-231590 6/5/2023 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95028-0-0000 $4,565.70

SISC 111 6/5/2023 72181 010-00000-0-00000-71100-34010-0-0000 $9,025.18

SISC I 6/5/2023 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $57,578.83

Total Check Amount: $71,169.71

005383  SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO PV-231602 6/5/2023 700586727984 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $6,812.48

SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO 6/5/2023 700586727984 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $366.10

Total Check Amount: $7,178.58

013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE  PV-231604 6/5/2023 6000110333 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $13.36

Total Check Amount: $13.36

013094  SSDA PV-231589 6/5/2023 17-05305 010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000 $825.00

Total Check Amount: $825.00

005388  THE GAS COMPANY PV-231576 6/5/2023 17621639008 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $255.28

THE GAS COMPANY 6/5/2023 17621639008 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $13.72

Total Check Amount: $269.00

013469  TORRES-MARQUEZ, JEANNETTE PV-231597 6/5/2023 JT-JUNE23 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $31.05

Total Check Amount: $31.05

013111 Mmﬂ.,wm Mo. OFFICE OF PV-231599 6/5/2023 232922 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $25.00
TION

Mmp_w»nww %Onp OFFICE OF PV-231600 6/5/2023 233005 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $6,008.16

TULARE CO. OFFICE OF PV-231620 6/6/2023 scicon 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0504 $2,356.00
EDUCATION

Total Check Amount: $8,389.16

013722  VAST NETWORKS PV-231623 6/7/2023 45237 010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $125.50

VAST NETWORKS 6/7/2023 45237 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $49.50
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Total Check Amount: $175.00

006227  WEISENBERGERS ACE PV-231579 6/5/2023 58867 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $29.36
HARDWARE

WEISENBERGERS ACE 6/5/2023 58867 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $87.26
HARDWARE

Total Check Amount: $116.62

011686  WHITES MUSIC CENTER PV-231615 6/6/2023 619/989/937 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $6.51

WHITES MUSIC CENTER 6/6/2023 619/989/937 010-07200-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0512 $92.50

Total Check Amount:

$99.01
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Batch No 455
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
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Total District Payment Amount: $112,969.40
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Reference
Number Date

Tulare County Office of Education
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Invoice
PO # Invoice No

Separate

Check Account Code

Pagelof1l
APY500

Batch No 455
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Fund Summary Tota

N | $725.33

Batch No 455

Total Accounts Payable:

$112,969.40

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 112,969.40 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).

e
Sk sk L] 7/23
Authorizing Signature Daté ~

$112,206.93
$37.14

$112,969.40 *
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Sunnyside Union Elementary

Budget, July 1
Gonaral Fund

54 72181 0000000

Tutare County Unrestricted and Restricted Farm 01
Expenditures by Objact ESBKSCD126(2023.24)
2022-23 Estimated Actuals 202324 Budgat
Total Fund Totat Fund % Dift
Object Unrestricted Restricted col, A+B Unrostrictad Rastrictod col. D +E Column
Description Resource Codes Codos (A) (8) {c} ©} {€) {F) CarF
A. REVENUES 5
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 4,760,942.00 0.00 4,760,942.00 4,929,077.00 6.00 4,929,077.00 15%
2) Faderal Revenue 8100-8299 18,000.00 1.078,028.86 1,084,028.85 20,000.00 1,890,484.00 1,910,484.00 74.6%
3) Other State Rovenue 8300-8589 76.513.00 1,492.133.60 1,568,646.50 76.403.00 952,717.00 1,029.120.00 4%
43 Other Local Rev anue 96008798 | 84.125.00 490,441,00 564,566.00 100,000.00 314.155.00 | 0415500 | 292
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 4,349,580.00 3,058,603.48 8.008,183.46 5,126,480.00 3,157,356.00 | 8,282,836.00 4%
B. EXPENDITURES |
1} Certificated Saanes 1000-199¢ 1,865,835.00 | 136,809.00 ; 2,002,844.00 1.995.981.00 234,637.00 2,230,618.00 11.4%
2) Classified Salanes 2000-2599 735,748,00 | 754,807.00 1.490.555.00 §78,031.00 846,103.00 1,524,134.00 23%
3} Employ ee Benefds 3000-3999 1.428.516.25 615,590.25 2,044,106.50 1,355,263.00 672.839.00 2,027,902.00 -0.8%
4} Books and Supphes 0004998 | 283.837.50 353.837.97 §37.875.47 208,427.00 §71,330.03 877,757.03 37.8%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 §55,231.00 188,590.42 843,821.42 490,192.00 310,596.00 800,788.00 e
) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 19,736.07 384,583.19 404,319.26 75,000.00 | 998,906.60 1,073,906.60 165.6%
7) Other Outga {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299 - ¢
Costs} 7400-7499 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 138,023.00 138,023.00 New
8} Other Outgo - Transters of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (40,278.00) 40,278.00 0.60 (33,225.00) 33,225.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 4,948,825.82 2,474,495,83 7,423,121.65 4.757.669.00 3,905,459.63 8,673,128.63 16.8%
€, EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER :
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING ; j ;
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BS) 954.18 | 584,107.63 585,061.81 357,811.00 (748,103.63) | (390,292.63) -166.7%
D, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES f ‘
1) interfund Transfers i
a) Translers In §900-8829 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.0%
b} Transfers Out 78007629 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other SourcasiUses
) Sourcos 8330-8979 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7807889 | 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.0%
3) Gontributions 89806999 (281,532.00) 281,532.00 0.00 (266,341.00) 266,341.00 000l oo
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING o -
SOURCES/USES (281,532.00) 281,532.00 0.00 (266,341.00) 266.341.00 0.00 0.0%
£ NET INCREASE {DECREASE) IN FUND {
BALANCE (C + D4) (280,577.82) | 865,639.63 585,061.81 91,470.00 (481,762.63) | (380,292.63) -166.7%
F, FUND BALANCE, RESERVES |
1} Beginning Fund Balance . :
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 1,467,243.45 679,766.97 | 2,147,010.42 1,185,943.02 1.530,481.60 2.716,424.62 26.5%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 (9,045.00) {9,045.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100.0%
c} As of July 1. Audited (F1a » Fib) 1.467,243.45 870,721.97 2,137,985.42 1.185,943.02 1,530,481.60 2,716,424.62 27.1%